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2015 WISA Coaches 
 
 

BSSD 
Gambell  Nancy Persons/David 0liver 

 
Koyuk  Nancy Persons/David 0liver 

 
Savoonga  Nancy Persons/David 0liver 

 
Shishmaref  Nancy Persons/David 0liver 
 
Unalakleet  Nancy Persons/David 0liver  
 
White Mtn. Jack Adams 

 
Nome    Keith Conger/ Jeff Collins 
  
Galena   Jon Korta 
 
Nenana   Chuck Hugny 
Manley   Chuck Hugny 
 
 
Coaches: Please be aware of where you skiers are and what they are doing. 
If you are not in the building someone should have the responsibility for your 
skiers. 
 
  



28th WISA XC Ski & Biathlon Championship

Bib # Name Site Class Grade
GALENA

9 Jacob Moos GAL HSB 9
25 Carolyn Sam GAL HSG 11
26 Sarah Brown GAL HSG 10
49 Daniel Kopp GAL JHB 7
50 Joe Riddle GAL JHB 5
51 Landen Olin Duncan GAL JHB 5
52 Paytyn Cleaver GAL JHB 5
53 Ian Esmailka GAL JHB 5
74 Breanna McLain GAL JHG 6
75 Sable Scotton GAL JHG 5

GAMBELL
40 Hugo Apatiki GAM JHB 6

KOYUK
41 Emmanuel Charles KKA JHB 7
60 Megan Henry KKA JHG 6
61 Virginia Nassuk KKA JHG 5

NENANA/MANLEY
54 David Gomez MAN JHB 6
55 Mac Kesey MAN JHB 6
27 Anika Mudge NNA HSG 11
28 Jesselyn West NNA HSG 9
56 Dylan Mudge NNA JHB 8

NOME
2 Wilson Hoogendorn OME HSB 10
20 Bianca Trowbridge OME HSG 10
21 Emelyne Hobbs OME HSG 10
22 Jannelle Trowbridge OME HSG 12
29 Alexis Hutson OME HSG 12
42 Tobin Hobbs OME JHB 6
62 Erin Johanson OME JHG 8
63 Mallory Conger OME JHG 7
64 Maya Kralik OME JHG 7
65 Shayna Warnke-Green OME JHG 7

SAVOONGA
4 Vadim Yenan SVA HSB 9

March 26-28, 2015
Roster of Attendees



SHISHMAREF
3 Samuel Tocktoo SHH HSB 11

UNALAKLEET
23 Alyeska Daniels UNK HSG 11
43 Anthony Haugen UNK JHB 7
44 Bruce Eakon UNK JHB 5
45 Carter Commack UNK JHB 5
46 Michael Haugen UNK JHB 6
47 Payton Commack UNK JHB 7
66 Jewel Wilson UNK JHG 7
67 Karlee Katchatag UNK JHG 8
68 Margo Daniels UNK JHG 5
69 Olivia Mashiana UNK JHG 6
70 Summer Sagoonick UNK JHG 8

WHITE MOUNTAIN
5 Aaron Bergamaschi WMO HSB 11
6 Julius Ione WMO HSB 10
7 Mike Simon WMO HSB 9
8 Sigfred Brown WMO HSB 11
24 Anjoli Agloinga WMO HSG 9
48 Percy Agloinga WMO JHB 8
71 Felicia Ione WMO JHG 8
72 Melody Bergamaschi WMO JHG 6
73 Yvette Barr-Apok WMO JHG 7



28th WISA XC Ski & Biathlon Championships

Distance HS: 7.4k  JHS:  3.9k  Temperature: 21 F   Wind  10mph  Course Conditions:  Packed Powder 
#1 John Miles, Eric Morris, Rudy Howard

Bib # Name Site Class Grade Start T Finish T Race T Place
High School Boys

9 Jacob Moos GAL HSB 9 0:00:00 0:26:31 0:26:31 1
2 Wilson Hoogendorn OME HSB 10 0:00:00 0:27:03 0:27:03 2
5 Aaron Bergamaschi WMO HSB 11 0:00:00 0:32:02 0:32:02 3
8 Sigfred Brown WMO HSB 11 0:03:00 0:37:23 0:34:23 4
6 Julius Ione WMO HSB 10 0:03:00 0:39:20 0:36:20 5
3 Samuel Tocktoo SHH HSB 11 0:03:00 0:45:00 0:42:00 6
7 Mike Simon WMO HSB 9 0:03:00 0:45:43 0:42:43 7
4 Vadim Yenan SVA HSB 9 0:03:00 0:47:03 0:44:03 8

High School Girls
20 Bianca Trowbridge OME HSG 10 0:01:00 0:30:57 0:29:57 1
23 Alyeska Daniels UNK HSG 11 0:01:00 0:31:28 0:30:28 2
25 Carolyn Sam GAL HSG 11 0:01:00 0:32:55 0:31:55 3
26 Sarah Brown GAL HSG 10 0:01:00 0:33:14 0:32:14 4
22 Jannelle Trowbridge OME HSG 12 0:02:00 0:35:41 0:33:41 5
28 Jesslyn West NNA HSG 9 0:01:00 0:36:54 0:35:54 6
29 Alexis Hutson OME HSG 12 0:02:00 0:41:05 0:39:05 7
21 Emelyne Hobbs OME HSG 10 0:02:00 0:42:32 0:40:32 8
27 Anika Mudge NNA HSG 11 0:02:00 0:43:06 0:41:06 9
24 Anjoli Agloinga WMO HSG 9 0:02:00 0:46:31 0:44:31 10

28th WISA XC Ski & Biathlon Championships

Distance HS: 7.4k  JHS:  3.9k  Temperature: 21 F   Wind  10mph  Course Conditions:  Packed Powder 
#1 John Miles, Eric Morris, Rudy Howard

Bib # Name Site Class Grade Start T Finish T Race T Place
Junior High School Boys

49 Daniel Kopp GAL JHB 7 0:20:00 0:32:33 0:12:33 1
42 Tobin Hobbs OME JHB 6 0:20:00 0:33:48 0:13:48 2
50 Joe Riddle GAL JHB 5 0:23:00 0:37:43 0:14:43 3
43 Anthony Haugen UNK JHB 7 0:20:00 0:35:02 0:15:02 4
55 Max Kesey MAN JHB 6 0:20:00 0:35:27 0:15:27 5
40 Hugo Apatiki GAM JHB 6 0:24:00 0:39:31 0:15:31 6
56 Dylan Mudge NNA JHB 8 0:20:00 0:35:40 0:15:40 7
51 Landen Olin Duncan GAL JHB 5 0:23:00 0:38:58 0:15:58 8
45 Carter Commack UNK JHB 5 0:23:00 0:39:07 0:16:07 9
52 Paytyn Cleaver GAL JHB 5 0:24:00 0:40:37 0:16:37 10
54 David Gomez MAN JHB 6 0:23:00 0:39:45 0:16:45 11
47 Payton Commack UNK JHB 7 0:24:00 0:41:26 0:17:26 12
46 Michael Haugen UNK JHB 6 0:23:00 0:40:27 0:17:27 13
53 Ian Esmailka GAL JHB 5 0:24:00 0:41:38 0:17:38 14
48 Percy Agloinga WMO JHB 8 0:23:00 0:41:35 0:18:35 15
41 Emmanuel Charles KKA JHB 7 0:24:00 0:44:15 0:20:15 16
44 Bruce Eakon UNK JHB 5 0:24:00 0:46:06 0:22:06 17

Junior High School Girls
63 Mallory Conger OME JHG 7 0:21:00 0:33:26 0:12:26 1
74 Breanna McLain GAL JHG 6 0:21:00 0:35:39 0:14:39 2
70 Summer Sagoonick UNK JHG 8 0:21:00 0:36:05 0:15:05 3
71 Felicia Ione WMO JHG 8 0:22:00 0:37:33 0:15:33 4
62 Erin Johanson OME JHG 8 0:22:00 0:37:46 0:15:46 5
66 Jewel Wilson UNK JHG 7 0:21:00 0:37:20 0:16:20 6
65 Shayna Warnke-Green OME JHG 7 0:21:00 0:37:52 0:16:52 7
68 Margo Daniels UNK JHG 5 0:22:00 0:38:55 0:16:55 8
64 Maya Kralik OME JHG 7 0:22:00 0:39:41 0:17:41 9
72 Melody Bergamaschi WMO JHG 6 0:22:00 0:40:38 0:18:38 10
75 Sable Scotton GAL JHG 5 0:22:00 0:42:09 0:20:09 11
67 Karlee Katchatag UNK JHG 8 0:25:00 0:45:38 0:20:38 12
69 Olivia Mashiana UNK JHG 6 0:25:00 0:47:49 0:22:49 13
73 Yvette Barr-Apok WMO JHG 7 0:25:00 0:48:34 0:23:34 14
61 Virginia Nassuk KKA JHG 5 0:25:00 0:49:30 0:24:30 15
60 Megan Henry KKA JHG 6 0:25:00 0:49:41 0:24:41 16

Cross Country Ski Race   Thursday, March 26, 2015   Time: 3:00pm

Cross Country Ski Race   Thursday, March 26, 2015   Time: 3:00pm
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28th WISA XC Ski & Biathlon Championships

Distance HS: 5.4k  JHS:  5.4k  Temperature: 19 F   Wind 5 mph  Course Conditions:  Packed Powder
#1 John Miles, Eric Morris, Rudy Howard

Bib # Name Site Class Grade Start T Finish T Race T Hits Place
High School Boys

2 Wilson Hoogendorn OME HSB 10 0:00:00 0:19:13 0:19:13 10 1
9 Jacob Moos GAL HSB 9 0:00:00 0:19:35 0:19:35 5 2
5 Aaron Bergamaschi WMO HSB 11 0:03:00 0:25:36 0:22:36 7 3
8 Sigfred Brown WMO HSB 11 0:06:00 0:30:04 0:24:04 8 4
6 Julius Ione WMO HSB 10 0:06:00 0:34:41 0:28:41 3 5
3 Samuel Tocktoo SHH HSB 11 0:09:00 0:39:36 0:30:36 4 6
4 Vadim Yenan SVA HSB 9 0:12:00 0:44:26 0:32:26 0 7
7 Mike Simon WMO HSB 9 0:12:00 0:45:21 0:33:21 4 8

High School Girls
20 Bianca Trowbridge OME HSG 10 0:00:00 0:22:51 0:22:51 5 1
23 Alyeska Daniels UNK HSG 11 0:00:00 0:23:14 0:23:14 6 2
22 Jannelle Trowbridge OME HSG 12 0:03:00 0:26:57 0:23:57 7 3
25 Carolyn Sam GAL HSG 11 0:03:00 0:27:24 0:24:24 3 4
26 Sarah Brown GAL HSG 10 0:03:00 0:28:03 0:25:03 1 5
28 Jesslyn West NNA HSG 9 0:06:00 0:31:20 0:25:20 4 6
29 Alexis Hutson OME HSG 12 0:06:00 0:32:21 0:26:21 8 7
21 Emelyne Hobbs OME HSG 10 0:09:00 0:38:14 0:29:14 5 8
27 Anika Mudge NNA HSG 11 0:09:00 0:42:02 0:33:02 6 9
24 Anjoli Agloinga WMO HSG 9 0:12:00 0:48:30 0:36:30 2 10

28th WISA XC Ski & Biathlon Championships

Bib # Name Site Class Grade Start T Finish T Race T Hits Place
Junior High School Boys

49 Daniel Kopp GAL JHB 7 0:45:00 1:08:02 0:23:02 4 1
42 Tobin Hobbs OME JHB 6 0:45:00 1:09:28 0:24:28 8 2
50 Joe Riddle GAL JHB 5 0:48:00 1:13:43 0:25:43 8 3
40 Hugo Apatiki GAM JHB 6 0:51:00 1:17:57 0:26:57 7 4
55 Mac Kesey MAN JHB 6 0:48:00 1:16:12 0:28:12 5 5
48 Percy Agloinga WMO JHB 8 1:00:00 1:28:24 0:28:24 10 6
51 Landen Olin Duncan GAL JHB 5 0:54:00 1:22:31 0:28:31 9 7
54 David Gomez MAN JHB 6 0:57:00 1:26:13 0:29:13 9 8
43 Anthony Haugen UNK JHB 7 0:48:00 1:17:16 0:29:16 2 9
45 Carter Commack UNK JHB 5 0:54:00 1:23:49 0:29:49 6 10
52 Paytyn Cleaver GAL JHB 5 0:54:00 1:24:30 0:30:30 6 11
56 Dylan Mudge NNA JHB 8 0:51:00 1:22:07 0:31:07 7 12
53 Ian Esmailka GAL JHB 5 1:00:00 1:31:16 0:31:16 9 13
47 Payton Commack UNK JHB 7 0:57:00 1:29:34 0:32:34 3 14
41 Emmanuel Charles KKA JHB 7 1:03:00 1:38:12 0:35:12 4 15
46 Michael Haugen UNK JHB 6 1:00:00 1:36:57 0:36:57 2 16
44 Bruce Eakon UNK JHB 5 1:06:00 1:43:26 0:37:26 5 17

28th WISA XC Ski & Biathlon Championships
Bib # Name Site Class Grade Start T Finish T Race T Hits Place

Junior High School Girls
63 Mallory Conger OME JHG 7 0:45:00 1:06:26 0:21:26 10 1
74 Breanna McLain GAL JHG 6 0:45:00 1:10:17 0:25:17 10 2
70 Summer Sagoonick UNK JHG 8 0:48:00 1:14:56 0:26:56 7 3
62 Erin Johanson OME JHG 8 0:51:00 1:18:33 0:27:33 8 4
71 Felicia Ione WMO JHG 8 0:51:00 1:18:39 0:27:39 8 5
68 Margo Daniels UNK JHG 5 0:57:00 1:28:06 0:31:06 6 6
65 Shayna Warnke-Green OME JHG 7 0:57:00 1:28:07 0:31:07 7 7
64 Maya Kralik OME JHG 7 1:00:00 1:31:53 0:31:53 7 8
66 Jewel Wilson UNK JHG 7 0:54:00 1:26:01 0:32:01 2 9
72 Melody Bergamaschi WMO JHG 6 1:03:00 1:39:18 0:36:18 8 10
75 Sable Scotton GAL JHG 5 1:03:00 1:39:44 0:36:44 6 11
60 Megan Henry KKA JHG 6 1:06:00 1:43:53 0:37:53 7 12
69 Olivia Mashiana UNK JHG 6 1:06:00 1:47:17 0:41:17 8 13
67 Karlee Katchatag UNK JHG 8 1:03:00 1:44:29 0:41:29 9 14
61 Virginia Nassuk KKA JHG 5 1:03:00 1:44:41 0:41:41 5 15
73 Yvette Barr-Apok WMO JHG 7 1:06:00 1:47:58 0:41:58 8 16

Biathlon Ski Race   Friday, March 27, 2015   Time: 3:00pm

Biathlon Ski Race   Friday, March 27, 2015   Time: 3:00pm



BIB
Nam

e
School

Class
START

FINISH
SPLIT 

BIB
Nam

e
School

Class
FINISH

SPLIT
FINAL

PLACE
High School Boys

5
Aaron Bergam

aschi
W

M
O

HSB
0:00:00

0:13:59
0:13:59

8
Sigfred Brow

n
W

M
O

HSB
0:29:51

0:15:52
0:29:51

1
9

Jacob M
oos

G
AL

H
SB

0:00:00
0:11:20

0:11:20
4

Vadim
 Yenan

SVA
HSB

0:27:57
0:16:37

0:27:57
E
X
B

2
W

ilson Hoogendorn
O
M

E
HSB

0:00:00
0:11:27

0:11:27
3

Sam
uel Tocktoo

SHH
HSB

0:28:18
0:16:51

0:28:18
E
X
B

6
Julius Ione

W
M

O
HSB

0:00:00
0:16:38

0:16:38
7

M
ike Sim

on
W

M
O

HSB
0:37:49

0:21:11
0:37:49

E
X
B

High School Girls
25

Carolyn Sam
GAL

HSG
0:01:00

0:14:08
0:13:08

26
Sarah Brow

n
GAL

HSG
0:27:48

0:13:40
0:26:48

1
20

Bianca Trow
bridge

O
M

E
HSG

0:01:00
0:14:06

0:13:06
22

Jannelle Trow
bridge

O
M

E
HSG

0:28:33
0:14:27

0:27:33
2

28
Jesslyn W

est
NNA

HSG
0:01:00

0:15:09
0:14:09

27
Anika M

udge
NNA

HSG
0:33:13

0:18:04
0:32:13

3
21

Em
elyne Hobbs

O
M

E
HSG

0:02:00
0:18:13

0:16:13
29

Alexis Hutson
O
M

E
HSG

0:34:52
0:16:39

0:32:52
E
X
B

23
Alyeska Daniels

UNK
HSG

0:02:00
0:15:03

0:13:03
24

Anjoli Agloinga
W

M
O

HSG
0:35:43

0:20:40
0:33:43

E
X
B

Junior High School Boys
49

Daniel Kopp
GAL

JHB
0:04:00

0:17:48
0:13:48

50
Joe Riddle

GAL
JHB

0:32:49
0:15:01

0:28:49
1

43
Anthony Haugen

UNK
JHB

0:04:00
0:19:41

0:15:41
45

Carter Com
m
ack

UNK
JHB

0:36:40
0:16:59

0:32:40
2

55
M

ac Kesey
M

AN
JHB

0:04:00
0:19:35

0:15:35
54

David Gom
ez

M
AN

JHB
0:39:20

0:19:45
0:35:20

3
Junior High School Girls

63
M

allory Conger
O
M

E
JHG

0:03:00
0:16:20

0:13:20
62

Erin Johanson
O
M

E
JHG

0:32:49
0:16:29

0:29:49
1

70
Sum

m
er Sagoonick

UNK
JHG

0:03:00
0:17:50

0:14:50
66

Jew
el W

ilson
UNK

JHG
0:35:11

0:17:21
0:32:11

2
71

Felicia Ione
W

M
O

JHG
0:03:00

0:20:44
0:17:44

72
M

elody Bergam
aschi

W
M

O
JHG

0:41:40
0:20:56

0:38:40
3

74
Breanna M

cLain
GAL

JHG
0:03:00

0:18:38
0:15:38

75
Sable Scotton

GAL
JHG

0:42:19
0:23:41

0:39:19
4

60
M

egan Henry
KKA

JHG
0:03:00

0:30:42
0:27:42

61
Virginia Nassuk

KKA
JHG

0:54:09
0:23:27

0:51:09
5

Junior High School Exhibition
42

Tobin Hobbs
O
M

E
JHB

0:06:00
0:21:17

0:15:17
44

Bruce Eakon
UNK

JHB
0:41:23

0:20:06
0:35:23

E
X
B

51
Landen O

lin Duncan
GAL

JHB
0:05:00

0:22:37
0:17:37

52
Paytyn Cleaver

GAL
JHB

0:40:32
0:17:55

0:35:32
E
X
B

40
Hugo Apatiki

GAM
JHB

0:06:00
0:22:59

0:16:59
41

Em
m
anuel Charles

KKA
JHB

0:41:49
0:18:50

0:35:49
E
X
B

56
Dylan M

udge
NNA

JHB
0:06:00

0:22:55
0:16:55

53
Ian Esm

ailka
GAL 

JHB
0:42:22

0:19:27
0:36:22

E
X
B

65
Shayna W

arnke-Green
O
M

E
JHG

0:05:00
0:23:01

0:18:01
64

M
aya Kralik

O
M

E
JHG

0:42:56
0:19:55

0:37:56
E
X
B

47
Payton Com

m
ack

UNK
JHB

0:05:00
0:24:21

0:19:21
46

M
ichael Haugen

UNK
JHB

0:44:15
0:19:54

0:39:15
E
X
B

48
Percy Agloinga

W
M

O
JHB

0:06:00
0:25:05

0:19:05
73

Yvette Barr-Apok
W

M
O

JHG
0:49:23

0:24:18
0:43:23

E
X
B

69
O
livia M

ashiana
UNK

JHG
0:05:00

0:29:59
0:24:59

68
M

argo Daniels
UNK

JHG
0:51:30

0:21:31
0:46:30

E
X
B

28th W
ISA TEAM

 RELAY RACES, M
arch 28, 2015  Tem

perature: 7 F W
ind: 13 m

ph Distance:   3.9 km



28th WISA Ski/Biathlon Championships 
Awards Page 

 
 

Skimeisters 
Junior High Girl Mallory Conger (OME) 
Junior High Boy Daniel Kopp (GAL) 
High School Girl Bianca Trowbridge (OME) 
High School Boy Jacob Moos (GAL) 
 
 

Team Awards 
Junior High Girls 1st Place: Nome  
 2nd Place: Unalakleet 
 3rd Place: Galena 
 
Junior High Boys 1st Place: Galena 
 2nd Place: Unalakleet 
 3rd Place: Manley 
 
High School Girls 1st Place: Nome 
 2nd Place: Galena 
 3rd Place: Nenana 
 
High School Boys 1st Place: White Mountain 
  
  
 

Sportsmanship 
Unalakleet 

 



28th WISA XC Ski & Biathlon Championships
March 26-28, 2015
Day 3 Relay FINAL PLACEMENT

JR High Girls
Points Place Points Place Place Points Place

OME 1+5=6 1 1+4=5 1 1 1+1+1=3 1
UNK 3+6=9 2 3+6=9 2 2 2+2+2=6 2
GAL 2+11=13 3 2+11=13 3 4 3+3+4=10 3
WMO 4+10=14 4 5+10=15 4 3 4+4+3=11 4
KKA 15+16=31 5 12+15=27 5 5 5+5+5=15 5

JR High Boys 
Points Place Points Place Place Points Place

GAL 1+3=4 1 1+3=4 1 1 1+1+1=3 1
UNK 4+9=13 2 9+10=19 3 2 2+3+2=7 2
MAN 5+11=16 3 5+8=13 2 3 3+2+3=8 3
WMO
KKA
GAM
NNA
OME

Sr. High Girls
Points Place Points Place Place Points Place

OME 1+5=6 1 1+3=4 1 2 1+1+2=4 1
GAL 3+4=7 2 4+5=9 2 1 2+2+1=5 2
NNA 6+9=15 3 6+9=15 3 3 3+3+3=9 3
UNK
WMO

Sr. High Boys
Points Place Points Place Place Points Place

OME
WMO 3+4=7 1 3+4=7 1 1 1+1+1=3 1
GAL  
SHH
SVA

Day 1 Ski Race Day 2 Biathlon
TEAM SCORES



Arctic Winter Games  2016 Tentative Participants
Ski Biathlon Female Bianca Trowbridge OME
Ski Biathlon Male Wilson Hoogendorn GAL
Snowshoe Biathlon Female Carolyn Sam GAL
Snowshoe Biathlon Male Jacob Moos OME
Cross Country Skiing Female Mallory Conger OME

Alternate
Snowshoe Biathlon Female Sarah Brown GAL

OME

GAL


